The Annual Star-B-Q is here!!!

Yes, it’s that time of year again... time for the FPOA’s
Anrual Meeting and Star-B-Q! This year, the picnic
will be held on Saturday, August 1st. For the first
time the Star-B-Q will be jointly sponsored by both
the FPOA and the San Jose Astronomical Association.
As in previous years, the sponsoring organizations
will supply the basic meal (hamburgers and buns,
- condiments, and soft drinks), and the membership
will supply salads and desserts. To better plan the
amount of burgers we need to buy, we ask that you
RSVP to Rick Morales at (408) 623-2465 if you plan to
attend.

Several planned and impromptu events are scheduled
for the day: the FPOA will be holding elections to fill
three of its board positions (see following article), door
prizes will be awarded after the barbecue, and a
“mystery” speaker will give a twilight talk at the
observatory. For the more adventurous, a
“Supersoaker” watergun battle is planned in the
early afternoon (approximately 2:00PM). “Captain”
Frank Dibbell (daytime phone 408 974-7319) will be
coordinating this event.

So mark your calendar and plan to join the festivities
at Fremont Peak on Saturday August 1st!
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Fremont Peak Observatory through a 1000mn Meade telephoto.
Photo by Pat Donnelly

Brochure Time!

We are currently working on a nice brochure to
advertise Fremont Peak Observatory. Most of the
layout and text has been written. We are looking for
a few good (black and white) pictures of the Obser-
vatory and deep-sky objects taken through the 30-
inch scope to put in the brochure.

If you have any such pictures, call Frank Dibbell at
(408) 974-73109.

The Board of Directors of Fremont Peak Observatory invite you to...

The 8th Annual FPOA General Meeting and Star-B-Q!

To be held at

Fremont Peak State Park
Saturday, August 1, 1992 from 3:00PM until ...?

Food! Door prizes!

Speakers!

RSVP (408) 623-2465



From the Log....

May9  Astronomy Day program attended by about 60 people. Paul Robb, Rob Siegler, etc.
of Lockheed tried out the 5 1/2" liquid lens refractor mounted piggyback on the 30-inch. Great
views of Jupiter!. Group of 4 students from "Project Universe" sketched objects for credit. High,
thin clouds but warm. Denni Medlock and Paul

May 19 Visitors from Germany: Markus Kempf, member of Stuttgart Observatory Visitor
from India: Rajeesh Kanunad. Bruce de Graaf

it

May 21 Open 6:30PM. MPC Astronomy Class. Castor double star, M51,M81, M13 (way
good!!!), M57 Ring, Beehive, M104 Sombrero (good dust lanes with 16mm eyepiece), M3
globular, e-Lyrae (M92 way good!). Restat 11:15PM. 3:00AM - M27 ("a bit of fog in the middle
of nowhere"); half-moon; M17, M22, M15 (the hay the horse dropped), M31 & 32. Best Saturn
view I've seen with this scope! Thanks! Closed up at 5:20AM. Ray Cyr
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- June 18  About 30 YMCA students and children were hosted w / viewing. Jupiter, M13, M92,
- M104 Sombrero, NGC 4565, M57 Ring, Alberio, Mizar double. Jupiter and the 2 globular clusters
= were the biggest hits, plus the double stars. Lovely warm night. Moon rose at 11:00. Closed at
> 1:30AM. Kurt Bomke
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FPOA Election Time

° ; . . : ; . FPOA Officers and Directors
» Annual Meeting time is also election time. Every o ¢

+ year, one-third of the FPOA Board of Directors is up . President  Frank Dibbell ~ (408) 974-7319
i . ’ i -2

» forre-election. This year, the terms of Frank Dibbell, ® Vice Pres. s (415) 392-2166

® , L Exec. Secry Rick Morales (408) 623-2465

: Rob Toebe’ and Bob Black expire. : Treasurer Denni Medlock (510) 278-6563

® ° Directors:

« If you would like to be involved in running the . Robert Toebe (707) 425-7960
: Bob Fingerhut (408) 263-4455

* business of the club, contact a member of the ¢

® . . ; . S . . ) John Stewart (510) 527-7036

. nomm'atlng committee. This year's nommatmg: Dave Barasss (209) 887-2106

. COmmittee members are John Stewart, Denni ? Pat Donnelly (408) 778-2741

s Medlock, and Pat Donnelly. Tobe eligible to run for : The Fremont Peak Observer is published quarterly, and is
¢ a Board of Directors position you must havebeena e the official publication of the Fremont Peak Observatory
® : s e ® ssociati i tax- t, not fo
e member for at least one year (joined on or before ¢ | Atociation. The Association is a tax-exemp :

° & profit organization dedicated to providing public education
° AuguSt L, 1991)! and youmust bea current member ® and interpretive services in Astronomy using the resources
» in good standing.

b available at Fremont Peak State Park.

- . Ll Basic membership in the Association is $10.00 per year,
s Polls will be Cpen from 4:00PM until 6:00PM Olle plus a one-time $10.00 initiation fee. Membership runs for

® . . [ ]

o August 1st, and will be located in the workshop the calendar year; there is no pro-rationing of dues. For
. Dehind the Ranger’s house. As a reminder, you also + | moreinformation, write to:

* need to be an FPOA member for one year to be . Fremont Peak Observatory

. . .

» eligible to vote. . PO Box 1110

b L San Juan Bautista, CA 95045
L ]

[




FPOA Membership

Last Name Eirst Name Street

Anderson Wayne P.O. Box 70595
Angelos Christopher 607 Townsend Drive
Armstrong Samuel 640 Line St.

Banchero Paul & Dana 6232 Auburn Ave.
Barosso David 17848 Verene Ct.
Bennett Richard 301 Encina

Black Robert 585 Dartmouth Ave.
Bomke Kurt E. 121 Pine Hills Lane
Brownell Lloyd 221 Goodwin Drive
Buell Jeff 1268 Riesling Terrace
Bullock Tom 870 Madrona Drive
Carlson Charlie 11350 Wildrose Ct
Cash-Le Pennec Ray 1716 Judah

Chin Vance 8564 Cypress Avenue #10
Cincotta John 35609 Galen Place .
Clark Larry 3633 Louis Rd.

Cooper David E. 3143 Avalon Ct

Cyr Raymond H. 1754 Judson

Day Brian 2090 Southwest Expy #90
de Graaf Bruce 434 Quail Bush Ci
Decker Rick 1123 Western Ave
Dibbell Frank 10281 Parlett Place
Donnelly Patrick 500 Corte Cabanil
Edwards Gregory 41 Ventura St.

Evans John R. S Friendly Ct.

Ferrier Herman 651 Worth Lane
Fingerhut Robert P. 0. Box 769

Fosgate Al Cottonwood Road
Freeman Jay P. O. Box 60628
Garfinkle Bob 32924 Monrovia St.
Gomez Julian 106A Kittoe Drive
Goodrich Quentin 741 Douglas #8

Groner $tosh 8531 Whitehawk Court
Gustafson Steve 2 Bayside Village Place Apt #411
Hanley Michael 566 The Alameda
Hartzie-Law Sandie & Douglas 3138 Corby Drive
Hoffelder Tom P. 0. Box 1136
Huffman Dwight 2801 Granite Creek Rd
Interpretive Mt. Diablo 860 Bellows Ct.
Jacobsen Peter 442 Oxford Way
Jessop Holly 8564 Cypress Avenue #10
Kent John S. 344 Possumwood Ridge
Klausner David P.O. Box 1147

Klein Michael 3510 Ross Road

Koop Michael 1037 Wunderlich Drive
Kutilek David A. 1340 Monterey Drive
Le Clert Dennis J. 7208 Percival Way
Leitner Harry 425 Hazelwood Dr.

L Joseph H. C. 927 Sierra Madre Drive
Lloyd Stephen 341 Concord St. Apt F
Lobeck David 1191 Westside Road
Logan Tom 24798 Santa Rita
Leman III John H. 22010 Berry Drive
Lyman Newell 18939 Vierra Canyon Rd
Mzhany Paul 5090 Bela Drive
Maiman Michael 2970 Hallmark Drive
Maloon Michael F. 6131 Eagle Lake Lane
Marble William J. 6470 Kensington Place
Marling Jack 891 Laguna St.
Matheson James E. 251 Washington Ave
May William 240 Stockton Street Suite 900
McLaughlin Richard B. 119 Cayuga St.
Medlock Denni 15942 Cambrian Drive
Medlock Kevin 15942 Cambrian Drive

City
Sunnyvale
Aptos
Hollister
Oakland
Linden
Stanford

San Carlos
Oakland

San Bruno
Sunnyvale
Felton

Boise

San Francisco
Cotati
Fremont

Palo Alto
Palo Alto
Seaside

San Jose

San Jose

Mill Valley
Cupertino
Morgan Hill
Half Moon Bay
Redwood City
Scotts Valley
Newark
Paicines

Palo Alto
Union City
M. View

San Francisco
Fair Oaks

San Francisco
Berkeley

San Jose

Half Moon Bay
Scotts Valley
Walnut Creek
Santa Cruz
Cotati

Aptos

Menlo Park
Palo Alto

San Jose

San Bruno
Stockton

So. San Francisco

Salinas

El Segundo
Hollister
Carmel
Salinas
Salinas

San Jose
Belmont

San Ramon
Gilroy
Livermore
Palo Alto
San Francisco
Salinas

San Leandro
San Leandro

Directory -

ST
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
cA
CA
ID
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

1992

ZIP
94086
95003
95023
94618-1322
95236
94305
94070
94611
94066
94087
95018
83704
94122
94931
94536
94303
94306
93955
95126
95117
94941
95014
95037
94019
94063
95066
94560
95043
94306-0628
94587
94043
94114
95628
94107
94707
95148
94019
95066
94596
95060
94931
95003-9764
94026-7297
94303
§512
94066-2530
95210
94080
93901
90245
95023
93923
93908
93907
95129
94002
94583
95020
94550
94301
94108
93901
94578
94578

Phone

408-688-3562
408-637-1468
415-653-0171
209-887-2106

415-592-2166
(510) 531-2115
415-359-5450
(408) 732-5794
408-335-3389

(415) 665-8639
415-790-9382

415-858-0327
408-899-5886
408-286-4996
(408) 244-8146
415-956-7070

408-778-2741
415-726-2669
415-365-2906
408-439-9907
(510) 745-0110
408-628-3307
415-852-9962
510-489-4779
415-965-4868
415-282-3676
916-989-9281
(415) 512-0381

408-270-5363
(415) 726-7491
408-438-5246

408-425-8162

(408) 684-2118

408-446-0310
415-872-1795
209-477-4756

408-422-8930

408-637-6586
408-626-1645
(408) 455-0479
408-663-0601
408-257-1529
(415) 591-3370
415-735-7320
408-842-1053

415-327-3864
415-781-0574
408-757-7717
510-278-6563
510-278-6563
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FPOA Membership Directory - 1992

Last Name Eirst Name  Street City ST ZIP Phonpe
Mendelsohn Benjamin 132 Palm Ave. San Carlos CA  94070-1925 (415) 592-3339
Merkel William 139 Camino Don Miguel Orinda CA 94563 415-254-6026
Miller Michael 2241 Zoria Circle San Jose CA 95131 408-259-5514
Miram Rita 7764 Hazelnut Place Newark CA 94560 415-797-9916
Molinari Jim 8149 Park Villa Circle Cupertino CA 95014 408-255-7030
Morales Rick P.O. Box 1063 San Juan Bautista CA 95045 408-623-4255
Mortfield Paul 20568 Cedarbrook Terrace Cupertino CA 95014 408-730-8289
Mukensnable Donn Ost Strasse 23 4044 Kaarst 1 49 02131 66 74 18
Newton Andrew 345 Coleridge Dr. #96 Salinas CA 93901 408-758-2983
Noli Landon Curt 3770 Flora Vista #1806 Santa Clara CA 95051 408-554-8706
Nowicki Paul 722 Kenley Way Sunnyvale CA 94087 408-735-1247
O'Brine Michael J. 810 Carlson Drive Colorado Springs CO 80919

Padrick Doug 517 Lone Tree Road Hollister CA 95023

Parmeter Larry 6353 N. Barcus Ave. Fresno CA 93722 209-276-8753
Pascarelli Richard 913 Walnut St. San Carlos CA 94070 415-591-6884
Peairs Mark 897 Woodland Ave Menlo Park CA 94025 415 322-2124
Pearson Stephen G. 17705 Hale Ave. Suite B4 Morgan Hill CA 95037 408-779-2129
Pellor Roger 10395 Dover Way San Jose CA 95127 408-259-1272
Powell Jim 18633 Northridge Dr. Salinas CA 93906 408-449-6094
Pressburger Tom 3260 Hillview Ave Palo Alto CA 94304 415-323-4573
Pun Marcus 1067 Peralta Albany CA 94706 510-526-8827
Roberts Carter S Highgate Court Berkeley CA 94707 (510) 524-2146
Robles Susan G. 23 Canterbury Avenue Daly City CA 94015 (415) 878-5311
Roemer David 3398 Creighton Place Santa Clara CA 95051 408-249-5725
Ryan J. Michael 1128 Nimitz Lane Foster City CA 94404 415-349-4182
Sarrica Rick 41352 Ellen St. Fremont CA 94538 510-657-6408
Schulz Stuart 1219 Cavanaugh Way Sacramento CA 95822 (916) 448-0287
Shryock Howard M. 832 York Street #12 Oakland CA 94610 510-268-8493
Shutt Keith 5 Victoria Drive Gilroy CA  95020-6729 408-842-0722
Sloan Doris 1327 Josephine St. Berkeley CA 94703 415-527-5710
Smith Bill 1071 Redstone Place Hayward CA 94542 415-537-7770
Smith Dr. Albert T. 126 Shelter Lagoon Dr. Santa Cruz CA 95060 (408) 426-0813
Smith Morgan 929 Grayson Street Berkeley CA 94710
Sosnow Susan 931 Trophy Dr. Mountain View CA 94040 415-968-4688
Spaziale Istituto Astrofisica 00044 Frascati Rome Italy
Stein Ira 2629 Short St Oakland CA 94619 (510) 532-9839
Steinbruner Dave & Becky 3441 Redwood Dr. Aptos CA 95003 408-685-2915
Stewart John 3345 Santa Clara #1 El Cerrito CA 94530
Stone Don 731 Camino Ricardo Moraga CA 94556

Stribling Robert E. 2510 Dutchess Court Gilroy CA 95020 (408) 848-6516
Taylor Norm & Betty 836 Pine St. Livermore CA 94550 510-443-5795
Thomson Charles 3065 D'Amico Dr. San Jose CA 95148 408-238-5285
Toebe Robert 2550 Hilborn Rd #264 Fairfield CA 94533 707-425-7960
Tragni Randy & Jennifer 170 Bowen Ave. Aptos . CA 95003 408-662-8240
Turner Charles W. 3871 Piedmont Ave Oakland CA 94611 415-652-4746
Tye Dennis 2960 21st Avenue San Francisco CA 94132 (415) 566-0587
Venner Dawvid J. 313 Grace Way Scotts Valley CA 95066 408-438-4191
Ward E. James 2246 Westmoreland Drive San Jose CA 95124 (408) 265-9159
Warren Don & Pat 524 Ninth Ave. Menlo Park CA 94025 415-369-0414
Washburn, DDS Mark A. 601 E. Romie Lane Suite 5 Salinas CA 93901 408-758-0959
Watts Earl 26638 Jamaica Lane Hayward CA 94545 415-786-2967
Wells J. Douglas P.O. Box 9651 San Jose CA 95157

West Bill 3291 Sycamore Carmel CA 93923 408-624-2139
Whitworth Charles "Skip" 1914 Tripoli Ave San Jose CA 95122 408-977-0805
Williams James G. 470 Corte Arqueta Morgan Hill CA 95037 408-779-7878
Wilson Jon 1089 Glen Rd. Lafayette CA 94549

Zeiders Jack 5543 Eagles Lane #2 San Jose CA 95123 408-281-0220
Zeitz John 25 Holly Park San Francisco CA 94110 415-824-2072
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